23rd Power Systems Computation Conference
Paris, France — June 4-7, 2024
              PSCC 2024
Fault Indicators Allocation to Maximize the
Performance of a Fault Locator Based on Artificial
Intelligence
Juan Marín-Quintero1
Energy Department

FI allocated.
FI not allocated.
Binary codification
Hidden Layers
Integer codification
91.3%
Fitness function
ANN model
accuracy
23rd Power Systems Computation Conference
Paris, France — June 4-7, 2024
    PSCC 2024
11               Updating of WEP and TDR
12:       End While
13:       Produce the best solution for 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹 allocation: ANN
model, attributes (FIs allocation) and hyperparameters
14: End For
End
Fig. 3. Zones for IEEE 123 test feeder.
IV. CASE OF STUDY
The proposed fault locator was validated on a modified IEEE
123 node test feeder operating at a nominal voltage of 4.16 kV
[27]–[29]. This network is characterized by overhead and
underground lines, unbalanced load, four voltage regulators,
shunt capacitor banks, and multiple switches. The test feeder
was modified by adding six DERs along the grid: three non-
inverters connected DERs (synchronous generator), and three
inverters connected DERs (two PV systems and one battery
energy storage system). In addition, this system has six switches
that allow reconfiguration processes to be performed. Fig. 3
shows the modified 123-node IEEE test feeder. The FIs can be
located on any line section of the ADN.
On the other hand, the ADN has the possibility of connecting
and disconnecting a Microgrid (MG), which is delimited by the
switches S2 and S3. The microgrid consists of 18 nodes
corresponding to zone 9 of the ADN. This zone is divided into
three sub-zones called Zone 9-1, 9-2, and 9-3 respectively.
The methodology is validated by considering two scenarios.
The first scenario is associated with the whole ADN (including
the MG) and the second scenario just considers the MG. In this
way, we will obtain the best combination of FIs that improve the
performance of fault locator in both scenarios.
The fault locator was validated considering the operational
scenarios presented in Table II.
Finally, the total number of fault scenarios are determined
for each line configuration. For single-phase lines, 14580 fault
scenarios were simulated, for double-phase lines 720 fault
scenarios were simulated and for three-phase lines 14400 faults
were simulated. Additionally, the criterion used for establishing
the zones was the distance covered by each zone, which is
reported in Table III.
TABLE III. LINE LENGTH
Zone Length (m) Number of lines
1 3775 14
2 3450 10
3 3525 11
4 4950 15
5 5075 17
6 5950 15
7 5100 15
8 3325 9
9 3350 11
V. RESULT AND DISCUSSION
The results obtained by validating the methodology for the
described scenarios in section IV are presented in sections A, B
and C. All the results were obtained by using a PC with the
following characteristics:  CPU AMD Ryzen 7 5800H with
Radeon Graphics 3.20 GHz-RAM 16GB and hard drive SSD
500GB.
A. Performance in the main network (ADN)
To show the advantages of the optimal allocation of FIs to
maximize the performance of the ANN model as a fault locator,
the maximum number of FIs to be considered was varied from
10 to 55 in steps of 5 as shown in Fig. 5.
The results presented in Fig. 5 show that for locating faults